

**IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

RICHMOND DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,)	
EX REL. KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II,)	
in his official capacity as)	
Attorney General of Virginia,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 3:10cv188
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,)	
Secretary of the Department)	
of Health and Human Services,)	
in her official capacity,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 14156
Solicitor General
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 38756
Deputy Attorney General
wrussell@oag.state.va.us

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Virginia State Bar No. 41699
Senior Appellate Counsel
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

October 4, 2010

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE EXERCISE OF A CLAIMED POWER THAT IS TANTAMOUNT TO A NATIONAL POLICE POWER CANNOT BE SAVED SIMPLY BECAUSE IT IS INTEGRAL TO A LARGER REGULATORY SCHEME.....	3
III. THE STATUS OF BEING UNINSURED IS NOT AN ACTIVITY SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTING INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	5
IV. THE SECRETARY’S FACIAL/AS APPLIED ANALYSIS IS CONFUSED AND WRONG.	6
V. THE MANDATE AND PENALTY CANNOT BE SUSTAINED UNDER THE TAXING POWER.....	7
VI. THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY IS NOT AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY WHOSE ABSENCE PRECLUDES THE COURT FROM ENTERING JUDGMENT FOR THE COMMONWEALTH.....	12
VII. THIS COURT SHOULD ADHERE TO ITS PRIOR RULING ON THE SECRETARY’S JURISIDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS.....	15
VIII. THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL MANDATE AND PENALTY ARE NOT SEVERABLE FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE ACT, AND THEREFORE, PPACA FAILS IN ITS ENTIRETY	15
IX. THE COMMONWEALTH IS ENTITLED TO AN INJUNCTION	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	7
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	10
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	12
<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Citibank v. Oxford Properties & Finance Ltd.</i> , 688 F.2d 1259 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Forst</i> , 777 F. Supp. 435 (E.D. Va. 1991).....	13, 14
<i>Delta Fin. Corp. v. Paul D. Comandaras & Assocs.</i> , 973 F.2d 301 (4 th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Dep't. of Rev. of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Florida v. Sebelius</i> , Case No.: 3:10-cv-91RV/EMT	17
<i>Gardner v. Cartman</i> , 880 F.2d 797 (4 th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	1
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	10, 11
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....	12

<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	10
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922).....	10
<i>McCowen v. Jamieson</i> , 724 F.2d 1421 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	3
<i>Orff v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 596 (2005).....	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	3, 5
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	1, 10
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 160 (4 th Cir. 1962).....	7
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	2, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	2

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 7806(b) 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h) 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) 13, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2) 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary, 6th Edition 5, 9
Rosenkrantz,
The Subjects of the Constitution,
62 Stan. L. Rev. 1209, 1236 (2010) 3
